

**Post-Hearing Submission Deadline: October 5, 2012**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 450-4000  
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983  
Marshall S. Huebner  
Damian S. Schaible  
Elliot Moskowitz  
James I. McClammy

*Counsel to the Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**In re:**

**PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,**

**Debtors.**

**Chapter 11**

**Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)**

**(Jointly Administered)**

**DEBTORS' POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR  
OBJECTION TO THE MOTIONS TO TRANSFER VENUE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I. THE MOVANTS FAILED TO SATISFY THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING THAT TRANSFER IS WARRANTED UNDER SECTION 1412.....	5
A.    The Movants Failed To Prove that West Virginia Is More Convenient for the Parties.....	5
B.    The Movants Failed To Prove that Transfer Is In the Interest of Justice.....	8
POINT II. NONE OF THE ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE MOVANTS ALTER THE CONCLUSION THAT THE MOVANTS FAILED TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN .....	10
A.    There is No Support for the Contention that the Debtors Had No Pre-Petition Nexus to New York .....	10
B.    This Court Should Reject the Movants’ Argument that Denying the Motions Will Enable Every Debtor to File in This District .....	12
C.    Winn-Dixie is Distinguishable and Should Not Govern the Court’s Ruling Here.....	15
D.    The Court Should Reject A Per Se Rule, Which Is Incompatible With Governing Law .....	15
E.    There Is No Support for the Movants’ Contention that the New York Subsidiaries Had No Need to Reorganize.....	17
F.    These Cases Were Not Commenced In New York In Bad Faith.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Francini</u> , No. 91 Civ. 2515 (MBM), 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11381 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 1991).....	12
<u>Enron Corp. v. Arora (In re Enron Corp.)</u> , 317 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<u>Grumman Olson Indus. Inc. v. McConnell (In re Grumman Olson Indus. Inc.)</u> , 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8
<u>Gulf States Exploration Co. v. Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</u> ( <u>In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</u> ), 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5, 8, 15
<u>In re Abacus Broad. Corp.</u> , 154 B.R. 682 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....	9-10
<u>In re B.L. of Miami, Inc.</u> , 294 B.R. 325 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2003).....	9
<u>In re Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.</u> , 596 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 1045 (1980) .....	6
<u>In re DBSI, Inc.</u> , No. 08-12687 (PJW), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3769 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 14, 2012).....	6
<u>In re Dunmore Homes, Inc.</u> , 380 B.R. 663 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<u>In re EB Capital Mgmt. LLC</u> , No. 11-12646 (MG), 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2011) .....	13
<u>In re Eclair Bakery Ltd.</u> , 255 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<u>In re Enron Corp.</u> , 284 B.R. 376 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6, 8
<u>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson &amp; Casey</u> , 149 B.R. 365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<u>In re Innkeepers USA Trust</u> , 442 B.R. 227 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14
<u>In re Int'l Filter Corp.</u> , 33 B.R. 952 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	6, 8-9
<u>In re Ira Haupt &amp; Co.</u> , 361 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	10
<u>In re Portjeff Dev. Corp.</u> , 118 B.R. 184 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	13-14

In re Qualteq, Inc., No. 11-12572 (KJC), 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 503  
(Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 16, 2012) ..... 13

In re Raytech Corp., 222 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1998)..... 13

In re Safety-Kleen Corp., No. 00-2303 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 11, 2000)..... 6

In re Thomson McKinnon Sec. Inc., 126 B.R. 833 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 12

In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc., No. 05-11063-rdd (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2005) ..... 6, 13, 15

United States v. Noland, 517 U.S. 535 (1996)..... 16

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc., 518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 16

Vornado Realty Trust v. Marubeni Sustainable Energy, LLC, No. 08 Civ. 4823 (DLI) (JO),  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104873 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2009).....12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1408..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1412..... passim
